
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

·GREG ABBOTT

July 14, 2009

Ms. Susan Camp-Lee
Sheets & Crossfield, P.C.
City of Round Rock
309 East Main Street
Round Rock, Texas 78664-5246

OR2009-09695

Dear Ms. Camp-Lee:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 353686.

The Round Rock Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, received a
request for infonnation related to a specified address during a specified time period. You
state the department has released some infonnation to the requestor. You claim portions of
the submitted infonnation are excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.130
of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted infonnation.

Initially, we npte, and you acknowledge, that the department has not complied with the time
period prescribed by section 552.301(b) of the Government Code in submitting its request
for a decision to this office. See Gov't Code § 552.301(b). Pursuant to section 552.302 of
the Government Code, a governmental body's failure to comply with the requirements of
section 552.301 results in the legal presumption that the requested infonnation is public and
must be released unless the governmental body demonstrates a compelling reason to
withhold the infonnation from disclosure. See id. § 552.302; Hancock v. State Bd. of
Ins., 797 S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ); Open Records Decision
No. 319 (1982). A compelling reason exists when third-party interests are at stake or when
infonnation is confidential under other law. Open Records Decision No. 150 (1977).
Because the department's claims under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the Government
Code can provide compelling reasons for non-disclosure under section 552.302, we will
consider the applicability of these exceptions to the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses the doctrine ofcommon-law privacy, which
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